

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 14-5226

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

Lorillard, Inc., *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

United States Food and Drug Administration, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC HEALTH GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Of Counsel:
Mark Greenwold
Dennis Henigan
Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids
1400 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Carlos T. Angulo (D.C. Bar No. 466257)
Andrew N. Goldfarb (D.C. Bar No. 455751)
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 778-1800; Fax: (202) 822-8106
cangulo@zuckerman.com
agoldfarb@zuckerman.com

Justin M. Gundlach (D.C. Bar No. 1005306)
Hope M. Babcock (D.C. Bar No. 14639)
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 662-9535
justin.gundlach@law.georgetown.edu
babcock@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(C)(5)	iii
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(A) AND D.C. CIRCUIT LOCAL RULE 29(B).....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	ix
GLOSSARY	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	ix
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Failed To Apply the General Conflicts Language in 18 U.S.C. § 208 in Light of the TCA’s Specific Language and Overall Purposes, Both of Which Support the Experts’ Membership on the TPSAC.	6
A. Longstanding Principles of Statutory Construction Require Courts To Interpret Earlier, More General Statutory Provisions in Light of Later, More Specific Statutory Provisions.....	7
B. The Findings and Overall Purpose of the TCA Reflect a National Consensus that Smoking Is Harmful and that Cessation Is the “Only Known Safe Alternative” to Tobacco Use.....	9
C. Congress Structured the TPSAC Consistent with the Purposes of the TCA.....	10

D. Congress Knows How To Apply the General Conflicts Provisions When It Chooses To, and Treated the TPSAC Differently for a Reason..... 13

II. The District Court Also Erred in Not Deferring to FDA’s Careful, Comprehensive Analysis of the Experts’ Interests..... 15

 A. In General, Under the APA Courts Should Not Substitute Their Own Opinions for Agency Determinations. 16

 B. Federal Agencies Routinely Wrestle with Conflicts Issues in Connection with Advisory Committees and Have Far Greater Expertise in This Area Than the Courts..... 17

 C. FDA in Particular Has Extensive Experience Handling Conflicts Issues..... 20

 D. Courts Should, and Do, Defer to Agency Conflicts Determinations Because They Fall within the Agency’s Area of Expertise..... 22

III. The District Court’s Conflicts Determination Will Discourage Participation of Qualified Experts in Scientific Advisory Committees Generally..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

**CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1
AND 29(C) AND D.C. CIRCUIT LOCAL RULE 26.1**

*Amici curiae*¹ are all non-profit organizations committed to advancing the public health. No party to this filing has a parent corporation, and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of the stock of any of the parties to this filing.

**STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF
APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(C)(5)**

Counsel for *amici curiae* hereby states that:

- no counsel for any party to this litigation authored this brief in whole or in part;
- no party or party's counsel contributed money that was intended to fund, or did fund, the preparation or submission of this brief; and
- no person, other than the *amici curiae*, contributed money that was intended to fund, or did fund, the preparation or submission of this brief.

¹ The *amici* include the following organizations: the American Academy of Otolaryngology-Head and Neck Surgery; the American Academy of Pediatrics; the American Association for Respiratory Care; the American Cancer Society Cancer Action Network; the American College of Cardiology; the American Heart Association; the American Legacy Foundation; the American Lung Association; the American Medical Association; the American Thoracic Society; the Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids; the General Board of Church and Society of the United Methodist Church; the National African American Tobacco Prevention Network; the National Association of City and County Health Officials; the National Latino Alliance for Health Equity; the Partnership for Prevention; the Society for Research on Nicotine and Tobacco; and the Tobacco Control Legal Consortium.

**STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF
APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(A) AND D.C. CIRCUIT LOCAL RULE
29(B)**

All parties to this litigation have consented to the participation of *amici curiae* in this matter and to the filing of this brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bolden v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Assn</i> , 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999).....	22
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	7, 8
* <i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	14
<i>Lorillard, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 11-440 (RJL), 2014 WL 3585883 (D.D.C. July 21, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	8, 16
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods</i> , 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	22
* <i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	7
* <i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	7, 8, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).	3, 9,10

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 2(a).....	17
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 8.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 208.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 301.....	3
21 U.S.C. §§ 379d-1(a)(2), (c)(1), & (c)(2).....	15, 17
21 U.S.C. § 379d-1(b)(3)	17
21 U.S.C. § 379d-1(c)(1)(A)-(B).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 387q(b)(1)(A)(i)	11
*21 U.S.C. § 387q(b)(1)(B).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 387q(b)(1)(C)	11
21 U.S.C. § 394(1).....	21
30 U.S.C. § 812(a)(3).....	19
49 U.S.C. § 60115(b)(4)(D).....	18
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009).....	3, 9, 10, 16
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison McCook, <i>Conflicts of interest at Federal Agencies</i> , <i>The Scientist</i> , July 24, 2006, available at http://www.the-scientist.com/?articles.view/articleNo/24174/title/Conflicts-of-interest-at-Federal-agencies/	17
Committees & Meeting Materials, FDA, available at http://www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/CommitteesMeetingMaterials/ (<i>last updated</i> Feb. 18, 2015).....	21

David Kesmodel & Jared A. Favole, <i>FDA Tobacco Panel Includes Members With Quit-Smoking Ties</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 1, 2010 7:23 p.m. ET available at http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748704358004575096023131826574	26
Dep't of Health and Human Services, <i>The Health Consequences of Smoking-50 Years of Progress: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> , at 659 (2014), available at http://www.surgeongeneral.gov/library/reports/50-years-of-progress/full-report.pdf	1
Dep't of Health and Human Services, <i>The Health Consequences of Smoking: Nicotine Addiction: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (1988) , available at http://profiles.nlm.nih.gov/NN/B/B/Z/D/	12
Duff Wilson, <i>Advisory Panel Urges F.D.A. to Re-examine Menthol in Cigarettes</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 18, 2011, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2011/03/19/business/19tobacco.html?_r=0	26
Elizabeth R. Glodé, <i>Advising Under the Influence?: Conflicts of Interest Among FDA Advisory Committee Members</i> , 57 Food & Drug L.J. 293 (2002)	18, 21, 26
Erika Lietzan, <i>Advisory Committees at FDA: The Hinchey Amendment and "Conflict of Interest" Waivers</i> , 39 J. Health L. 415 (2006)	20, 21
<i>Financial Conflict of Interest Disclosure and Voting Patterns at Food and Drug Administration Drug Advisory Committee Meetings</i> , 295 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1921 (2006)	21
Katherine A. McComas, Leah Simone Tuite, & Linda Ann Sherman, <i>Conflicted scientists: the "shared pool" dilemma of scientific advisory committees</i> , 14 Pub. Understanding of Sci. 285 (2005)	17, 19, 27
Nyssa Ackerley, et al., <i>Financial Conflict-of-Interest Disclosure and Voting Patterns at FDA Advisory Committee Meetings</i> , E. Research Grp. (2009), available at http://www.fda.gov/downloads/AdvisoryCommittees/AboutAdvisoryCommittees/UCM165328.pdf	21

Nyssa Ackerley, John Eyraud, & Marisa Mazzotta, <i>Measuring Conflict of Interest and Expertise on FDA Advisory Committees</i> , E. Research Grp. (2007), available at http://www.fda.gov/oc/Advisory/ERGCOI report.pdf	17, 18, 19, 20
Peter Lurie, et al., <i>Financial Conflict of Interest Disclosure and Voting Patterns at Food and Drug Administration Drug Advisory Committee Meetings</i> , 295 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1921 (2006)	20
President's Comm'n on Fed. Ethics Law Reform, <i>To Serve with Honor: Report and Recommendations to the President</i> (1989).....	27
U.S. Gen. Serv. Admin., <i>The Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA) Brochure</i>	20
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-08-640, <i>FDA Advisory Committees: Process for Recruiting Members and Evaluating Potential Conflicts of Interest</i> (2008).....	18, 25
